

No. 99-1680

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CITY NEWS AND NOVELTY, INC,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF WAUKESHA, WISCONSIN,
Respondent

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,
U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, NATIONAL
CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, NATIONAL
CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES
Et al.,**

Filed October 25th, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT RE- QUIRE THE PROMPT RESOLUTION OF CHALLENGES TO THE APPLICATION OF A MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE REQUIRING THE LICENSING OF SEXUALLY ORIENTED BUSI- NESSES	4
A. <i>FW/PBS</i> Does Not Require The Prompt Reso- lution Of Judicial Challenges To License De- nials	7
B. First Amendment Principles Establish That Prompt Resolution Of Judicial Challenges To License Denials Is Not Necessary	13
C. Ordinances Requiring The Licensing Of Sexu- ally Oriented Businesses Should Not Be Treated As Prior Restraints	17
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>11126 Baltimore Blvd., Inc. v. Prince George's County</i> , 58 F.3d 988 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1010 (1995).....	6, 9
<i>American Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. of Chicago v. Haroco, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 606 (1985)	5
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	22
<i>Baby Tam & Co. v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 154 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 1998).....	6, 9
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	8, 13
<i>Blount v. Rizzi</i> , 400 U.S. 410 (1971)	8
<i>Boss Capital, Inc. v. City of Casselberry</i> , 187 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 120 S.Ct. 1423 (2000).....	passim
<i>California v. LaRue</i> , 409 U.S. 109 (1972).....	16, 19
<i>Chesapeake B & M, Inc. v. Harford County</i> , 58 F.3d 1005 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1010 (1995).....	6
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1382 (2000).....	1, 6, 20
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	8
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	passim
<i>East Brooks Books, Inc. v. City of Memphis</i> , 48 F.3d 220 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 909 (1995).....	6, 9
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	passim
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	passim
<i>Graff v. City of Chicago</i> , 9 F.3d 1309 (7th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1085 (1994).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Grand Brittain, Inc. v. City of Amarillo</i> , 27 F.3d 1068 (5th Cir. 1994).....	6, 9, 17
<i>Harkins v. Greenville County</i> , 533 S.E.2d 886 (S.C. 2000), petition for cert. filed, 69 U.S.L.W. 3176 (U.S. Sept. 8, 2000) (No. 00-375).....	5, 6
<i>Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	17, 18, 21
<i>Jews for Jesus, Inc. v. Massachusetts Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 984 F.2d 1319 (1st Cir. 1993)....	9
<i>Lady J. Lingerie, Inc. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 176 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 120 S.Ct. 1554 (2000).....	6
<i>National Socialist Party of America v. Village of Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977)	8
<i>Nightclubs, Inc. v. City of Paducah</i> , 202 F.3d 884 (6th Cir. 2000).....	6, 6-7, 9, 17
<i>Poulos v. New Hampshire</i> , 345 U.S. 395 (1953)...	10
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	10, 13-14, 15
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	8, 13, 14
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	4
<i>TK's Video, Inc. v. Denton County</i> , 24 F.3d 705 (5th Cir. 1994).....	6, 9
<i>Teitel Film Corp. v. Cusack</i> , 390 U.S. 139 (1968).....	8
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	18
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) ...	4, 4-5, 5
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976).....	1, 6, 7, 16
 Ordinances	
Waukesha Mun. Code § 8.195.....	19, 20
